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whether serious thought has been given to take effective steps to ward off sabotage in this area in the interest of the security of this defence project in these daYs of threats from enemies.

SHRI L. N. MISHRA: Sir, we have no such complaints of sabotage.

SHRI INDER J. MALHOTRA: 1&
the hon. Minister in a position to say whether the Soviet Union has offered similar type of aircraft to Pakistan also?

SHRI SWARAN SINGH: No, Sir,
We are not in a position to confirm or contradict.

MR. SPEAKER: Question No. 365-
Mr. Kothari.

SHRI HEM BARUA: We may also take Question No. 384, Sir ....

MR. SPEAKER: Let him answer
M~ ~

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SJIRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH):
The two Questions are not Question No. 384 deals with whereas this Question is Nagaa ....

similar.
China
about

MR. SPEAKER: Go ahead now.

SHRJ HEM BARUA: Sir, he is mistaken. It is about the Nagas in China coming back with arms and ammunition. Mr. Kothari's questIOn deals with Naga. organising a rebel movement in Upper Burma. The other question deals with Nagas coming from China, entering into the State or Nagaland. It is the same thing,
Sir .

MR. SPEAKER: Let him an.wer.
Please sit down. Q. No. 365 now. Mr.
Kothari.

UNDERGROUND NAGM, ALLIAN-
CES WITH-BURMESE TRIBES

°365. SHRI S. S. KOTHARI: Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it Is a filet that tM underF')und N.... have forged a

strong alliance with Kachins, Karena, Tangsas, Noctea and other Burmese tribes inhabiting the lightly administered Upper Burma and that they are coordinating their rebel activities with the outlawed Kachin independent
Army of Bunna;

(b) if so, Government's reaction thereto; and

(c) the security measures being taken in this regard?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH):
(a) and (b). Government are aware of the collusion between the hostile Nagas and some subversive elements on the other side of the Indo-Burma border. As already indicated in reply to the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 740 answered on the 24th July, 19611, Governments of India and Burma consult with each other on all mattcrs of mutual interest.

(c, The Securit v forces are maintaining full \'i, IInee on the border in order to deal with lawless elements.
On Security considerations, Government have dispensed with the provision which permitted unrestricted movemE'nt of tribal people rrom Indi. and Burma within a belt of 40 Kms on either sid .. ot the Indo-Burmese hor-
deI'.

SHRI S. S. KOTHARI: Sir, during the last 15 years, this Government has been seized of the Naga hostiles problem. Would the Minister kindl,.
let us know as to whether an,. substantial progress hal been made with regard to controlling ~he Naga hoetlIe activities and whether any agreement
i. in sight?

SH"' SURENDRA PAL SINGH:
noe,. the hon. Member refer to N ...
activitie. on the other side of the border or activit_ within Napled?
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SHRl S. S. KOTHARI: This is about Nap host1les. They are all connected questions. If he Is unable to give the answer, let the Prime Minister give the answer or let somebody else give the answer. It is a general question.

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH: Do
YOll want information about movements across Incio-Burma border and about people going to China or comin~ from there?

SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK: The question refers both to Nagaland and Bu~ma. The hostile Nagas arc operatin~ in Nagaland. They are upera-
ting from Burma also. (Interruption)

MH. SPEAKER: The question is simple. He did not ask about this "ide or thut biue. Naga problem has heen there for long. Is there any 50-

! ution in ~ight? --either yes or no.
'\'ha\ will solve the problem.

THE PHIME MINISTER. MINISTER
OF ATOMIC ENERGY. MINISTER
or PLANNING AND MINISTER OF EXTERNAL AFFAlRS (SHRIMATI
INDIRA GANDHI): Sir, I do not think thu\ we can say YPS OJ' no.
What the Minister was trying 10 say WllS that I his should not b('come an occasion for a discussion on the whole Na~a problem-which is what usually happens. As I said earlier. the answer is neither yes nor no. In somn respects the situation hRS improved:
in other respects it is not so good.

MR. SPEAKER: Roth yes and no.
Second question now.

SHRI S. S. KOTHARI: A split has occurred amongst the Naga hostiles themselves, between the Phizo group and the other grouP. Sukhal group.
Does this split as.ist the Government, or ~trengthen its hands In this regard'

SHRl!l4ATI INDIRA GANDHI: I do not think that we should give too much attention to such things.

SHRI HEM BARUA: In view of the fact that these Nap hostiles whc are back from China with arms and ammunitions are organising the Kachins and other tribals in Upper Burma in order to mount up an armed attack on the Burmese Government, as also to mount up an attack on the Indian Government, may I know: (a) whether this very fact has been brought to the notice of the Burmese Government Or not; and (b) what steps are being taken by this Government to see that these people do not cooperate to mount an attack on the Indian Government with arms and ammunition from China, as suggested by Mr. Phizo"

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: We are fuIly in touch with the situation.
As I have said, in some rcspe("ts, it is not a ~()od situation, whereas in othcr resp("("ts it has improved. We diSMISS all m,tters of mutual interest with the Burmese Government. as the hon.
Ministcr has read out in the main answer. I do not think that the hon.
Member will expect me to go into the details of what is done in this respprl

SHRl HEM BARUA: May I know wheth("r sh" is withholding the details in puhlic int~rcst or lx-C'3use c.;he does not know about the dctails?

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: T!IC
hon. Member is free to draw his own conclusion..

SHRI K. NARAYANA RAO: Sin,·C" this Naga problem is a common problem facing both India and Burma. because some of the tribes like the Kachin tribes are also there on the Burma border, and the operation is dont' in collusion so that the threat is to bot h sid"., I would like to say that T am not quite happy with what the hon.
Minister has stated, namely that all matters of mutual intel'elt have beftn discussed from time to time. But 80 tar as this problem is concerned, It if a penisting problem and. YeI7 ehallenglng one too. In view of this, and .1110 in view of tbe eolDJllOll Inte-
roest 01 both the eGwtries, ma,. I kDow whether any concrete steps have been taken tD meet this limited objective of evolving a joint machinery to face thill continuous threat?

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: I do not think that it would be proJ)f'r to discuss this matter,

SIIRI SWELL: These days we are hearing of reports of many mysterious goings-on in Nagaland. We hear of the existence of a letter from the American President-elect Mr. Nixon to Mr. Mahisieu assuring the Naga rebels of assistance. Then we hear of the split among the N aga hostiles and of the existenr~ of the Zungti group under Mr. Seato Swu and of the prof,.ssion~ of Mr. S~ato Swu about honouring hh commitm~nts and his desire to disarm the Nagl hostiles W!IO have been trained in China and who ar(' now reported to be returning to Nagaland. We hoc'ar als') of 'General' Mowu hovering on the other side of the Indo-Burmese border. I would !ike to know from Gov"rnment what IIctually is the position in Nagalnnd today, wheth", tlJi< letter from Mr. Nixon to Mr. Mahisieu really exists. whether Government place much .tore by the profe~~ions of Mr. Seato Swu and wheth"r 'Gen"ral' Mowu Angaml has rucceederl in en!pring NR~nIand or Is still hovering on the Burmese border.

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDID: W,.
have .aid on many ""caslons that we cnn give further details If hon. Members who are interested come tl') us.
We have already had meetino;:s with the Leaders of the Opposition groups on thes" matte,.,.. It is not In our interest ., d1~CU5! details here. But I would like to say that I do Dot think that the Government of the Un!ted States Are going to Interfere In this manner in our hiternal aWa11'!l In
Nagaland.

~ ~ "'-r: Vtft' JIlt1I' ~
~ __ .. t fir _ ~ it fiIAft'
p ft1fi ftftr If t m ~ 1IT'Ifr it

~rtt ,.~~jfil;lfqT
~rf~m~~~ft?

~ ~-~ -al'Of'Rr :JT ~ Wf t
fir; • ~ ~ ~ it ~ an::i
~ ltRj,f.,,,,,, It\' ~ I!i1: ~ t.
~~;f.r1r~~. ~I

~~ ~ ~ ~ W"ttrr fir; \'fT1r.I'
~ '!'f-~ ~ ~ ~ ~ fW
'1<11 ~T I ~~ ~ rn rn ~
~~wt~~fit;-r~~
~ ~ ~~ 'I>'T .;m-~ ",r

~ ~-~iT ~ IIi't "¥ ~r
~ ~ I ~ orr;r;:rr ~ ~ f" f,IfTi\
~ifo1": ;itT itt,. ~ ifo< ~ ~ ?

~i tf.cIn '1M : 1'fT'I~ ~
'f>i lj~ Iffii" ~ fit; <rT'l'~' ! (~ ~«
~~; I

SHR! H. N. MUKERJEE: Apart from the Go\'ernment's obligation to deu! WIth rebel ac ivitie., there is the fador or C!llila and other relev~nt element> taking advantage ot SO many triucs inhahiting that area and indoct. rio·,tin.'. them with certain ideas aboul how Owy L,ckl" the question of tribe" ill~ide ;1 l'If·~er entity. In view of thi~, m!.)t I kn(j',\' \\'h~lt steps Government
arc talung :0 Cull vey to t:1C I'eup!e inhabiting these ;IT(>'" and particulnrly th .. Nogas I')n our side as to OUr altitude in rpg;n'd to th~ tribe, nnd ~helr position in the Indian entity "ecau-'e If we do nnt do that. these military anJ qUHsi-militnry activities wou1<l IIOt lend us anywhere!

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: Nagaland has an eJected government which gives publicity to our views and t, '.'''~f ;,. bR:~:"'~~PJ in the rest of
the country.

SHRI KARTJK ORAON: In view ot the tart that the Naga problrm·
Is a chronic head-ache and • lO)ution of thJa problem demanda that there·
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must be some planning and a time-schedule, without which it would be something like shooting without aim, I would like to know from Government the extraordinary steps that the government propose to take, and what the p!anning is and what the time-schedule is?

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: We are not dealing with machines but with human beings, and with human beings who are our brothers and sisters, who belong to India. Therefore, we have to conduct ourselves so thnt we can win over those people who are not for us; but many are for us.

'" ~ t=mf ~: ~~ ~ifR'r,
~"if1':-~ it ~ lR': wfT t flf; T~<'f
~ 'I>'T;;it ~ ~c ~ .,.,-j
"IWf li- ~TIr:i! iT ~ ~ <.itT ;;fr ~I"f
<f.T ~ ~c it f' ,'nit '7C
~r <f.T ~ fit; :ir lITTA ;; '1I'T 'f;llf

~iT, ~ mTl ~, ~ ;;rr;;.f)-., ,,:iT
m< rrrfr."FfT"I· '>I'tt '(r., ~ <it';: ~f"1T1-'­
;ift 1\. 'TTiiiT I i:r 1r.! -n;f3 r (i;-j:j 'I7,ft; I

w m-;;r it ~,-qq it lIT ~ fif; 'm

<n.~ "',. ~ir.I1Trr, nJiR;r imr~':o;
!RTq; 'fTlm'r ~ "r irm it

"The acting President ot the Nagaland Federal Government has addressed a communication to Mrs. Indira Gandhi assuring her that his Government would honour the terms of the eease-tlre agreement and would do nothing to disturb the peace in Nagaland".

"" lIl<T lM;r ~ ~ ~ fit;
~ ~ 'liT 'IiTf: ~m ~ 'l1'f
'Q'm t m am: 'lTllT ~ ;T ~ 'R
~;roT ~~ Im1Ift om: it
~it"";' ~~1{T"'~~~~
~vtra ~ :;.:m ~ it 'Fi1t ~
'i\T ~ .\

~,~ 1Ti'1l: ~~
~~@:atIifT~~t~
~ <WiT ItiT ~ ~ ~ if; ~ \tim:
~~I

..-n ~ ""' ~ : itoi ~ ~
"1T fl.; mqif; <mr Q,m <flTt "''''! r .. it Qii1

'lTllT ~ 1{T ~ ?

~~,",":~<:r<!i~

~~I

SHRI RANGA: Is it a fact that dUring these years by and large mOre and more Nagas in the villages, apart from t hat big city, are expressing greater good-will towards their "wn Naga Government and the NagJ. Government a re gaining nl0rc and mor~
,trenl(th among the people there?

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: I nm r,lad that the hon. Member hu.< drrrwn the attention of the Houae to this fal't.
We arc doinl( our very be~ to strengthen the Government of ~agaland. an,1
I think they nrc now morc efl'edh'p in dealing with the situation.

'" ~o ~o ~ : '/L'm ~1'Q,
;;;';1 <1,,: '1"f; <'fn~ ,:i llT~ ~, ;;m<r 111
ll'flirf":ir 1M;r ~ ,~ 1fT f,if "Rrm
!f;'T.'fT mfr,n: ~li'i1" ;;fr ~TT ~ ~ f!f;
'Iri 'iT1TT'h~ if ".r, i,'~: ~
im 9"~rn: 'I'iT ~ ~e- if '1"':
g~ 'l.r '1"':'li ~ i!f;;r'l if; m"I!f "'~;rrrn:
-:;fr <t ~ ? llf~ \rt, ;it ,. "llf."i f 'f'~-r1Jf ;r.TT

~ ?

~ ~ '"'": ;rr~, 1't;rr
~~~;;rr~~Ir-m-if;~

~~~I

~ ~o ~o aft : 'Il'fT 'A".~

ir<T Wof q;n:IT Of f~ ~ ;it ~ ~;
~~Iff.l-lfi'i~"1TfiI;~(!tf.
~ !f;f 1fr1f<'I'T t, ~ ~it
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Ifi\"ft" ;;iT It~ ~ 'l.f ~ 1fT ;;iT ~
Iti"I: ~r ~ ~ 'fr ~ '1':00 {l";rf ,,~
1111<: ;;iT ~T ~"! t fit> ~ it; ""'" it;
ft:ro: a.rT {f mf~; fq1t;m fit;/:IT >;fl~,

m 'fr~;1:l it it >;fRill "r~.:([ ~ fit;
f~ ;ft;r -'I"T<: m;;ff it q~r qT W ifIfT

~ '3"~ ~, 'fiR-ToR {f lIT~~ om? '
~~ qf1Ift: or:;r '1>;1 qT

mf~ 'f l:\'T efT qd" « 4;rsfi it; ~ it
.m~ ~ ~ i:!flt;'f f'I;T '!if ~ ~<i
'11: ';I;<:T ~f'f f~q'T ;;rT "'W ~,~ ~
~I<: '{Ill 'i"'f; 'fir '[-11:T ;f~ 'fiT ;;rT ~T

~ I ... ( • .l"~'1H) ..

'" ~ fmf ~ : W;lTet lf~li,
mq In.t,.., Tf.;;rl it .,n ~ ~r-G ~ 7

~ ~ qf1Ift: lfi!i' 'fift
~~r.r 'f~ ~ ilrf'fi'f . . (ll~"H)

~ ~ ~o """ : q~r ;rr.r 'I"T<:
~~~ """" ~ ~ hr.:r'f'T fit> u-:r ~,
~ 'Pf" {~l"~T qt7: iM-.: ~oT~T ~,
'" '3"~ ut it fwotT lfITn,. ~ ?

~~ 'ftIft: itof ~ ~
f~ 31". q~ 'Hf",,. 'fi!:T lifT '" II>"rlif "'~
;:rr{'.l"t tft !fi1t 'iiI ~IfT ,,~ 't>-r.t it,
~ q;r lfrf~~;r, qrf~-;r lIF.r ~
'" w-r ~r.r vr~ ~ <:~ ~ iq hr..;mt lIT ~r ,,~ ~ I qr.: ~ ;;iT '!"17
~T It>"T f~ flt;/iT "" q~ 'fiT ~ il1f
~ '11: ~ gt t w ~ m''fRr iIT
~tl

SIIRI AMRIT NAHATA: A nud7 of the history of the entire tribal people. of the world mows that lhey can never be overawed or conquered by miUtary rm.tat. The need. to IIDdIntud the cultural ..... .ada! ..-
JtU (Ai) IJJD...-I.

piratiODS of these people. Have Government coDSidered utilisin, the services of some of the emient anthropologists of our country who can assai them in understandlDl the cultural and social aspirations of our Na,a people-, so that they can be won over to our side?

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: Yes, we are in touch with them.

~ ~ '"'" : ~ '11: ..,00 it;
~ it 'fit lrr.f f~ 'IQ; ilIf..., If!.fPf
Tfi\fT ;it 3I"T ~ f~ '3";riT ~) ~

~~ ~ ~~ I it Iffr ;;n;m ~
~ f'fi ..,'TT'ii ToT ~ ~ ~. it;
ft;m:, ~ q'ff~'fi m.m 11ft .m-~'f I'fT
OT-.m~~~f~
~ f~ f'fi "''f11I"; IIil ~ ~ ~,
~'fi ~ 'fift mi 'I!1t ~ '1ft ~ ~
~ ~ Ifi!t ~ ft:ro: .tr-rlt ~'lifql ~
'I1".q"'(l1 'lim ?

~~'ItIft: ~ ~ flF
~ Ifi!t ~. iI1f \I1t rt t ~ m
~~ .rt ihT''f;f'r;f ~ ~ t I

~.~nm !'In'ft: it ~ tr
~~~f'fi~ll1:~tflF
;f1ff qri-T qT ~1 qoflitfTit ~
1I>"T~~m1gT~~~

tr 3I"~T WT ~'IA '11: \I'TiIT vpr f'fiIIT
t '" !.if( 3I"T ~ \I't>: ~" ~ q
~ «1 JPf'n it "i ~ ~ « 1'.:r~ ~
it; f.w. it ~~ it ~'>Z1 'fiT ~
~TIfi'Tt? .

~ p cnw ~: '"'"" ~lf,
~ m ~ ~ fit> ~1 tr~ 'IIi>t.r
;it ;ntTT1I'f IIil ~ it; f~ 3fT ~ ~
t '3"I'm ~ ~ {m t flr. 'ml ~
tr ~ ;ntmJ '1T 11 t ~ ~ !fA
it ~(t ~ t~". ~ CIT 'Id
fIQ~lfInm~~
~t.~{if·om~tl
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11ft' ~ ~ : q1f ~ <mi' rifQ
~ ~ ~ f'li <nm f,«)f~T !f.T ~
;;ft;:r « ~ ~ ~ nnf..-:; ~T ~i ~
~ ~ 'q'mI' ~lf,T'l:: <iT 'l1:cmr
~ f~ ~, ~ ~ f'flfflffi ~ «
;fi;r ;;rr ~ ~ qn: ~ ~ ~ q'Tlfi"(

mlffl qr ~ ~ I efT It lfC1r.f lRfT ~
« ~ ~C1T ~ f'li W 'q'Tm ~'l::it;n ~
{« f~ it 'li'qT ~ l1T 'I;f'I1T. ;;ft;:r
~ 'liT IiI<l'I' m~ flt>'1lT ~, ~
qq;rr fcr{m srmr f'lillT ~ ? qi'l:: lff~
f'lilIT ~ crT ;;ft;:r ~<: ~. 'li~ ;;rqjOf

f1f<'fT l1T ~ ? lff~ f1f<'fT <it w ?

~ ~ '""": If(" ~ f'li
~~;;ft;:r«~ 1l{1T<:~"
<!(f t fit; "IT ~ it ~ ~ CfTfq-q m ~
t. ~T m~ ~ 'l::~ '1fT '[U .rnmr ~T
~ t ~'l:: i9t ~ ~ fq; ~ ~
~"liT ~m I 'f if.T crT ~;'f TJ m1RT If:m I ;rr~ ~T ~T ~
l{l';:p! t fit: 'ifR ~T <mfT 'ffr iC1~;
i;f) fIt; IPf ~ t, &l1Tif ifif.T ~ t I

ManutllOt1l1'e of FrlCate

+
-867. SHRl B. K. DAS CHOW-

DHURY:
SHRr MANlBHAI J. PATEL:
SHRI Y. A. PRASAD:
SHRI YASHWANT SINGH

KUSHWAH:

Will the Minister of DEFENCE be plea!led to state:

(a) whether first fri,ate haa been manufactured in India and if 80, the total eost thereof;

(b,) the date when it was launched;

(e) whether It haa 8iven a satisfactory trial;

(d) the details of drawin, complll'i-
.an with the wanhlps maJlufaetund
~ other COUDtrl_;

(e) whether the new frigate hu totally indigenous components Bn4 If not, the pereentage of foreign parta in it and the steps taken for increased use of indigenous material: and

(f) the total foreiln ezchanp saved by manufacturin, it in India?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THI:
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (SHRI 1..
N. MlSHRA): (a) to (f). A statement is laid on the Table of the HOUBe.

Statement
(a) No, Sir; the Frigate is expected to be eompleted durilll 1971. The co.t is estimated to be RI. 18 to RI. 11 crores.

(b) 23rd October, 1968.

(c) At present it ill being fitted out with equipment. The trials Ilr!e 1ICbe-
duled to commence by early 1971.

(d) Leander Class Frigate is of British design and the first of this class was commiossioned by the British Navy in 1963. The vessel being constructed by Mazagon Dock Ltd. is an improved version and the first of this type haos not yet been commissioned in U. K. The Leander design is one of the most up-to-date of its type and SUch vessels are being built in U. K .. Holland and Australia.

(e) The indigenous content in the first frigate is expected to be about 50 per cent. The progress of indigent-
sation of equipment is closely watched by a Technical Committee set up for the purpose.

(f) Approximately RI. 8 erores are expected to be saved by the manufacture of this frigate in India.

IIft'tmQ~~:~smmn
~~~~..:t !i'fT~
fit; 1Jrof 11' f.!firEf ~ ~ ~ it
50 ~: 'fi mwr ~ ii on1t
~ ~ ,~ 50 Minm ~ fimft
~!I101fitm~~tm~if
fiI;e1ft fimft' I!IT RN ~ ~ ~
~~it ~ ~4"a lilt 'IT ~

